

Arun Lakhani Hon. President

Shirish Boralkar Hon. Deputy President

Mangesh Kashikar Hon. Sr. Vice President

Sudhir Gadgil Hon. Vice President

Pankaj Thakur Hon. Vice President

Omkar Hajare Hon. Vice President

Mohan Shah Hon. Vice President

Pradeep Gabada Hon. Vice President

> Jagdish Joshi Hon. Treasurer

Shrikant Vad Hon. Gen. Secretary

Siddharth Patil Hon. Jt. Secretary

Jovel Chandekar Hon. Secretary -Coaching & Development

Ashish Bajpai Hon. Secretary -Tournaments

## MAHARASHTRA BADMINTON ASSOCIATION

(Affiliated to : Badminton Association of India)\*\* (Affiliated to Maharashtra Olympic Association) (Society Registration No. 229/76, GBBSD BPT Registration No. F 4076 (Mumbai)

Address all correspondence to : Hon. General Secretary, 501, Suruchi CHS, M. G. Road, Near Bhaskar Colony, Next to Patel Pharma, Naupada, Thane (West) - 400 602. Maharashtra, INDIA Contact No.: +91 96190 16663 E-mail : vadshrikant@gmail.com

Ref no: MBA/1-18/OCT24

18<sup>th</sup> October 2024

To, Hon. Secretaries, All affiliated District Associations of Maharashtra Badminton Association.

Sub: Conduction of Selection Trials for Selecting Junior Players of Under 19 Individuals Entries for participation at 47th Inter State Inter Zonal & Junior National Badminton Championships 2024 at Bhubaneswar, Odisha from 19th to 25th November 2024.

Dear Sir/s,

As you all are aware that due to change in BAI Tournament Calendar the Sub Junior National 2024 were clashing with junior inter district and State championship 2024 which was to be held at Satara between 21st to 27th October 2024

However, the said tournament cannot be accommodated and conducted before the last date of sending entries for junior National which is before 3rd November 2024 in view of the above a selection trials for selecting the junior players for individual entries will have to be conducted and the proposed dates and venue are as follows:

- Date: 4th,5th,6th November 2024
- Venue: Khandu Rangnekar Badminton Hall, Dadoji Konddev Stadium, Thane

• Time: Between 8.30am to 3.30pm

Even though the last date of Entries is 3rd November 2024, we have sent a request to BAI for allowing us to send our Maharashtra Team and Individual Entries for Junior Nationals 2024 after conclusion of our Selection Trials.

These Selection Trials will be held for selection of Two Entries for Boys Singles and Girls Singles events each and one entry in Junior Boys Doubles, Junior Girls Doubles and Junior Mixed Doubles Events each for participation in Junior Nationals 2024 from Maharashtra.





Arun Lakhani Hon. President

Shirish Boralkar Hon. Deputy President

Mangesh Kashikar Hon. Sr. Vice President

Sudhir Gadgil Hon. Vice President

Pankaj Thakur Hon. Vice President

Omkar Hajare Hon. Vice President

Mohan Shah Hon. Vice President

Pradeep Gabada Hon. Vice President

> Jagdish Joshi Hon. Treasurer

Shrikant Vad Hon. Gen. Secretary

Siddharth Patil Hon. Jt. Secretary

Jovel Chandekar Hon. Secretary -Coaching & Development

Ashish Bajpai Hon. Secretary -Tournaments

## MAHARASHTRA BADMINTON ASSOCIATION

(Affiliated to : Badminton Association of India)\*\* (Affiliated to Maharashtra Olympic Association) (Society Registration No. 229/76, GBBSD BPT Registration No. F 4076 (Mumbai)

Address all correspondence to : Hon. General Secretary, 501, Suruchi CHS, M. G. Road, Near Bhaskar Colony, Next to Patel Pharma, Naupada, Thane (West) - 400 602. Maharashtra, INDIA Contact No.: +91 96190 16663 E-mail : vadshrikant@gmail.com

Also, during the Junior Girls selection trials for individual entries, the selection committee may decide to retain the same junior girls team which won the West Zone Team Championships 2024 or may decide to revise the same.

Enclosed please find list of players eligible for participating in the junior selection trials as per their performance in the junior state selection tournament held at Nanded during July 2024.

The format of selection trial shall be decided once the confirmation and availability for participation is received from The Eligible players.

Please note that the players participating in the Selection Trials will have to make their own lodging and boarding arrangements.

Shuttlecocks will be provided by MBA

Kindly, circulate this information to the concerned player from your district as per the enclosed list and confirm their availability for the same before 27th October 2024 to the undersigned.

Players should confirm their availability through their District Secretaries only.

Thanking you



Hon. Gen. Secretary Maharashtra Badminton Association

Enclosed: List of Eligible players with points gained at Nanded Tournament 2024.

**CC: To District Secretaries of-**

Thane, Pune, Raigad, Aurangabad, Nagpur, Latur, Palghar, Nashik, BAMU, Kolhapur, Buldhana, GMBA.

